
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND SUPERIOR COURT 

PROVIDENCE, SC. 

RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ 

RETIREE COALITION, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

GINA RAIMONDO, et al., 

Defendants. 

C.A. No. PC 15- 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS 

REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL 

Pursuant to Rhode Island Rule of Civil Procedure 23 (“Rule 23”), the Plaintiffs, Rhode Island Public 

Employees’ Retiree Coalition (“RIPERC”), et al., by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby 

file this Motion for Class Certification and Appointment of Class Representatives and Class 

Counsel (“Motion”).  As set forth more fully below, the Plaintiffs ask that the Court (1) certify the 

requested classes and subclasses; (2) designate the requested class representatives; and (3) 

designate the requested class counsel.  

For the reasons that follow, the Plaintiffs request that the instant Motion be granted. 

Plaintiffs RIPERC, Boudreau, Connolly, Plaintiffs, R.I. Council 94, NEARI, 

and Schnell,  Lavery, McDonald, Kane & Mullen, 

By their Attorneys, By their Attorney, 

/s/ Carly Beauvais Iafrate /s/ Lynette Labinger 

_______________________________ ____________________________ 

Carly Beauvais Iafrate, #6343 Lynette Labinger, #1645 

129 Dyer Street Roney & Labinger, LLP 

Providence, RI 02903  344 Wickenden Street 

(401) 421-0065 Providence, RI 02903 

(401) 421-0964 (fax)  (401) 421-9794 

ciafrate@verizon.net  labinger@roney-labinger.com 

/s/ Maame Gyamfi Plaintiffs R.I. Council 94, NEARI, 

_______________________________ and Susan Verdon, 

Maame Gyamfi, Esq., Pro Hac Vice Pending By their Attorneys, 
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AARP Foundation Litigation 

601 E. Street NW /s/ Thomas Landry 

Washington, DC 20049 ____________________________ 

(202) 434-2151 Thomas Landry, #6148 

mgyamfi@aarp.org  Krakow & Souris, LLC 

225 Friend Street 

Plaintiffs RISAFF, Furtado, and James, Boston, MA 02114 

By their Attorneys, (617) 723-8440 

(617) 723-8443 (fax) 

/s/ Joseph F. Penza, Jr. tlandry@krakowsouris.com 

_______________________________ 

Joseph F. Penza, Jr. #0607 

Olenn & Penza, LLP  

530 Greenwich Avenue 

Warwick, RI  02886  

(401) 737-3700 

jfp@olenn-penza.com  

/s/ Douglas L. Steele  

_______________________________ 

Douglas L. Steele, Esq., Pro Hac Vice 

Woodley & McGillivary 

1101 Vermont Ave., NW, Suite 1000  

Washington, DC 20814 

(202) 833-8855 

dls@wmlaborlaw.com 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on the 13th day of April, 2015: 

_X__ I filed and served this document through the electronic filing system on counsel of record 

in the above-captioned action.  The document electronically filed and served is available for 

viewing and/or downloading from the Rhode Island Judiciary’s Electronic Filing System.  

_X__ I hereby certify that a copy of this document was also sent by e-mail to counsel of record. 

/s/ Carly Beauvais Iafrate 

John Tarantino, Esq.  Marc DeSisto, Esq. 

jtarantino@apslaw.com marc@desistolaw.com 
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Patricia Rocha, Esq. Gerald Petros, Esq. 

procha@apslaw.com gpetros@hinckleyallen.com 

Joseph Avanzato, Esq. Andrew Tugan, Esq. 

javanzato@apslaw.com atugan@hinckleyallen.com 

Nicole Benjamin, Esq. Rebecca T. Partington, Esq. 

nbenjamin@apslaw.com rpartington@riag.ri.gov 

Kelly A. McElroy, Esq. 

kmcelroy@riag.ri.gov 

Dated: April 13, 2015
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